

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC., :  
  
Plaintiff, :  
  
-against- :  
  
STARBUCKS CORPORATION, :  
  
Defendant. :  
----- X

CASE NO. 10 CV 09085 (CS)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
ON “LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON  
THE MERITS” IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. Starbucks' Allegations That Kraft "Materially Breached" The R&G Agreement Are frivolous .....	2
A. Starbucks Must Show That Kraft's Alleged Breaches "Significantly Impaired" The Value Of The R&G Agreement .....	2
B. Starbucks Fails to Demonstrate Any Breach, Yet Alone a Material Breach.....	3
1. Starbucks Cannot Establish That Kraft Failed To Use Commercially Reasonable Efforts .....	3
2. Starbucks' Allegations Regarding Sales Promotion/Marketing and Budgeting Are Without Merit.....	6
III. Starbucks Is Precluded By The Doctrine Of Election Of Remedies From Terminating The R&G Agreement .....	7
IV. When Viewed In Tandem, Kraft's Likelihood of Success And Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm Weigh Heavily In Favor of Granting Injunctive Relief.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

Abdul Wali v. Coughlin, 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985).....	2
Bear, Stearns Funding, Inc. v. Interface Group-Nev., Inc., Case No. 03 Civ. 8259, 2007 WL 1988150 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2007).....	4
Bigda v. Fischbach Corp., 898 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8
In re Chatuteaugay Corp., 155 B.R. 636 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	4
ESPN, Inc. v. Office of Commissioner of Baseball, 76 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
Frank Felix Associates, Ltd. v. Austin Drugs, Inc., 111 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 3
IDG USA, LLC v. Schupp, No. 10-76, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84668 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2010) .....	2, 8
Packard Instrument Co. v. ANS, Inc., 416 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1969).....	9
Reuters Ltd. v. United Press International, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
Sofi Classic S.A. v. Hurowitz, 444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
Wechsler v. Hunt Health System, Ltd., 330 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATE CASES**

American Movie Classics Co. v. Time Warner Entertainment, L.P., No. 603625/03, 2005 WL 3487852 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 8, 2005) .....	8
Callanan v. Powers, 199 N.Y. 268 (1910) .....	2
Van Valkenburgh, Nooger & Neville, Inc. v. Hayden Publ'g Co., 30 N.Y.2d 34 (1972) .....	4
